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Conforménment a |'article 5 de la Loi sur la justice
administrative (LLRQ, c¢c. J-3), la Cocmmission a fait parvenir a
["intimée |"avis d'intention et de convocation suivant

" CERTI FI ED
MAI L

NOTI CE OF | NTENT AND SUMVIONS

(Section 5, An Act Respecting Administrative Justice)
(Sections 26 through 38, An Act Respecting Owmers and Operators
of Heavy Vehicles) (S.Q 1998, charter 40)

Ref erence n° M2-06216-9 COW SSI ON DES TRANSPORTS DU

QUEBEC

Nl R: Acting as principal
And

1252488 ONTARI O | NC.
5-211 Veronica Drive
C/ O Theresa Mercer
Kitchener (Ontari o)

N2A 2R8
Respondent
1. The Conmission des transports du Québec (hereafter called
the Conmis- sion), on its own right, is notifying you of its

intent to verify your conpliance with the legislative and
regul atory obligations, which are prescribed within the scope
of the Act Respecting Omers and Operators of Heavy Vehicles
(S.Q 1998, chapter 40)regarding road safety and road network
protection and, for this purpose, it intends specifically to
examne the facts and events described in the follow ng
par agr aphs.

2. According to the information held by the Conmm ssion, you
are registered in the register of owners and operators of
heavy vehicles (the "Regis- try") with a rating of
satisfactory since Septenber 29th, 2000.

3. The Conmission has been inforned by its admnistrative
departments that, pursuant to judgnments rendered on July 30,
2001 and Cctober 17, 2001, you were found guilty of an offence
under the Act Respecting Owners and Operators of Heavy
Vehicles, the Transport Act, the H ghway Safety Code or a
|l egal or regulation clause falling under section 519.65 of the
H f hway Safety Code and you were sentenced to a fine of
$1196,00 along with costs, for a total of $1196,00 and that
you have not paid said sum or appeal ed.

4. Moreover, contrary to section 13 of the Act Respecting
Omers and Opera- tors of Heavy Vehicles, you have failed to
inform the Comm ssion of a change in the information provided
on your Registry registration form in this case, the unpaid
amount of the fine nentioned above.

5. W would like to remnd you that paragraph 1 of section 13
of this Act provides that

"13. A person registered nmust, to maintain the person's
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right as an owner or operator, notify the Comr ssion
within 30 days of any change in the information
requi red under the first paragraph of section 7."
6. Mor eover, section 29 (3) of the Act stipulates :
"29. The Conmi ssion shall declare partially disqualified

any person who:

3. has failed to pay a fine inposed under this Act,
the Transport Act (chapter-T-12), the H ghway
Safety Code (chapter C24-2) or a legislative or
regul atory provision referred to in section 519.65
of that Code in respect of which an agreenent has
been entered into with the Société, unless an
appeal has been fil ed.

7. Considering the facts previously nentioned, the Conm ssion
is giving you notice of its intent to investigate the above-
nmenti oned facts;

8. AND TAKE NOTICE that in the case where the aforesaid

allegations could be established, the Commssion, in the
exercise of its powers under sections 26 through 38 of the Act
Respecting Oamners and Qperators of Heavy Vehicles, and if it
deens necessary, could rend a deci sion

* declaring you totally or partially disqualified to operate
heavy vehi cl es;

*modifying the rating that was assigned to you for another
rating with the specification of CONDI Tl ONAL;

*the driving or use of heavy vehicles is prohibited until the
situation has been resol ved.

9. In order to rule on the foregoing, you are sunmoned,
wi thout any further notice or delay, to appear at a public
hearing which wll be held at the place, date and tine

mentioned in the appendi x included herew th.

You can also forward in witing your observations and docunents
to the Conmmission within ten (10) days of receiving this
noti ce.

Failing to be present at said hearing, in person or by a
representative, the Comm ssion nmay rend a decision based on
the information on file and on the observations, argunents or
docunments that you could have sent in support, before the date
set for the hearing.

As stipulated in the second paragraph of Section 33 of the Act
respecting owners and opérators of heavy vehicles, you may
not, effective from the date of this notice, transfer or
di spose of the heavy vehicles registered in your name in
Québec, without obtaining the consent of the Conmm ssion."

L'avis d'intention et de convocation, transms par courrier
recommandé, a été retourné a la Conmssion avec la nention «
Parti sans |aisser d adresse » le 30 juillet 2002.

La Comm ssion a donc retourné, par poste certifiée, cet avis
d intention et de convocation a une nouvelle adresse, |equel est
revenu a la Commission |le 21 octobre 2002 n'ayant pas été
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récl amé.

Par la suite, un résune de |'avis d'intention et de convocation a
été publié dans Le Devoir du 2 novenbre 2002.

L'intimée n'a transm s aucune observation a |’encontre de la
présente procé- dure.

Aprés vérification de ce jour auprés du fichier du mnistere de
la Justice, la Conmm ssion constate que |e nontant des anendes
i npayées s’ él éve toujours a 1 196,00 $.

En conséquence, |a Conmi ssion donnera suite a |'avis d'intention
et de convocati on.

La Commi ssion rappelle que tant et aussi |ongtenps que |’'intimée

naura pas acquitté |les anmendes qui lui ont été inposées, elle ne
pourra demander une rééval uati on de sa cote.

POUR CES MOTIFS, |a Conmm ssion

1. DECLARE partiellement inapte 1252488 ONTARI O | NC

2. MODI FIE |a cote de 1252488 ONTARIO INC. pour qu' elle
porte la nmention « conditionnel ».

3. INTERDIT a 1252488 ONTARIO INC. de nettre en
circulation et d exploiter tout véhicule lourd a conpter du
21 novenbre 2002.

Glles Trenbl ay
Conm ssaire
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NOTE : L'avis ci-annexé, décrivant les recours a |l'encontre
d' une décision de |a Conmission, fait partie intégrante de
| a présente décision.



